

<p>COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, Colorado 80203</p> <p>APPEAL FROM: Trial Court: El Paso County District Court Trial Judge: The Honorable Thomas Kane Trial Court Case: No. 2021CV31761</p>	<p>DATE FILED: September 7, 2023 11:49 AM FILING ID: BF8AE4956DE79 CASE NUMBER: 2022CA2086</p>
<p>ADAM STRANGE Plaintiff-Appellant,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>GA HC REIT LIBERTY CRCC, LLC Defendant-Appellee.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant: Chad P. Hemmat, Esq., No. 20845 Cameron O. Hunter, Esq., No. 50095 ANDERSON HEMMAT, L.L.C. 5613 DTC Parkway, Suite 150 Greenwood Village, CO 80111 Telephone: (303) 782-9999</p>	<p>Case No.: 2022CA002086</p>
<p>PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT’S ANSWER-REPLY BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. ARGUMENT FOR APPEAL.....	1
A. The Trial Court Erred in Determining that Plaintiff was Not Permitted to Claim Damages for Areas Covered by Workers’ Compensation When No Actual Settlement Agreement was Reached Between Defendant and the Workers’ Compensation Carrier.....	1
1. Standard of Review.....	1
2. Preservation for Appeal.....	3
3. Employee’s Right to Recovery.....	3
4. Assignment of Rights.....	6
5. Resolution.....	10
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES FOR CROSS-APPEAL.....	16
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE FOR CROSS-APPEAL.....	16
A. Statement of the Facts.....	16
B. Procedural History.....	17
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT FOR CROSS-APPEAL.....	19
V. ARGUMENT FOR CROSS-APPEAL.....	20
1. Standard of Review.....	20
2. Preservation for Appeal.....	21
3. Employee’s Right to Recovery.....	21

	Page
4. Waiver.....	22
VI. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Carlberg v. Willmott</i> 287 P. 863 (Colo. 1930).....	21, 23
<i>Colorado Bank & Trust Co. v. Western Slope Investments, Inc.</i> 539 P.2d 501 (Colo. App. 1975).....	11, 12
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Scholle</i> 484 P.3d 695 (Colo. 2021).....	10, 11
<i>Ehrlich Feedlot, Inc. v. Oldenburg</i> 140 P.3d 265 (Colo. App. 2006).....	1
<i>Harms v. Williamson</i> 956 P.2d 649 (Colo. App. 1998).....	4, 7, 8, 9
<i>Johnson v. Indus. Comm’n of State of Colo.</i> 761 P.2d 1140 (Colo. 1988).....	12
<i>Kenworthy v. Conoco, Inc.</i> 979 F.2d 1462 (10th Cir. 1992).....	21, 24
<i>Kirkham v. Hickerson Bros. Truck Co.</i> 485 P.2d 513 (Colo. App. 1971).....	7, 9
<i>Klingsheim v. Cordell</i> 379 P.3d 270 (Colo. 2016).....	1, 2

Cases	Page
<i>Lindauer v. Williams Prod. RMT Co.</i> 381 P.3d 378 (Colo. App. 2016)	2
<i>North v. Cummings</i> 355 Fed.Appx. 133 (10th Cir. 2009).....	21, 23, 24
<i>Paine, Webber, Jackson & Curtis, Inc. v. Adams</i> 718 P.2d 508 (Colo. 1986).....	23
<i>Preston v. Dupont</i> 35 P.3d 433 (Colo. 2001).....	24, 25
<i>Sneath v. Express Messenger Service</i> 931 P.2d 565 (Colo. App. 1996).....	8, 9
<i>State ex. rel. Suthers v. Mandatory Poster Agency, Inc.</i> 260 P.3d 9 (Colo. App. 2009).....	2
<i>Tate v. Indus. Claim Appeals Office</i> 815 P.2d 15 (Colo. 1991).....	5, 6, 8, 9
<i>Welch v. George</i> 19 P.3d 675 (Colo. 2000).....	2, 20
